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Mr.	
  Horowitz:
	
  
I	
  have	
  confirmed	
  that	
  John	
  Carroll	
  is	
  withdrawing	
  as	
  your	
  counsel.	
  Your	
  e-­‐mail	
  has	
  too	
  large	
  an	
  audience	
  for	
  
settlement	
  discussions.	
  These	
  matters	
  should	
  be	
  confided	
  to	
  those	
  with	
  an	
  interest	
  in	
  our	
  matter.
	
  
I	
  have	
  seen	
  the	
  excel	
  sheet	
  in	
  the	
  past	
  and	
  it	
  confirms	
  that	
  Maise	
  has	
  been	
  paid	
  the	
  interest	
  payments	
  on	
  Lee’s	
  
mortgage.	
  His	
  own	
  declaration	
  terminating	
  all	
  his	
  collection	
  actions	
  and	
  judgments	
  against	
  Lee	
  make	
  clear	
  that	
  he	
  
has	
  been	
  paid	
  in	
  full	
  and	
  releases	
  his	
  liens.	
  Maise	
  is	
  out	
  of	
  the	
  picture.	
  He	
  has	
  received	
  well	
  over	
  48	
  mortgage	
  
payments	
  of	
  interest	
  on	
  the	
  mortgage	
  more	
  like	
  56	
  payments	
  of	
  $2333.33	
  representing	
  the	
  monthly	
  interest	
  only	
  
payments	
  under	
  the	
  mortgage	
  .
	
  
From	
  my	
  review	
  I	
  see	
  no	
  payments	
  by	
  you	
  of	
  principal	
  on	
  the	
  outstanding	
  mortgage	
  which	
  has	
  been	
  overdue	
  since	
  
Jan	
  2009	
  with	
  a	
  balloon	
  payment	
  of	
  $350,000.	
  The	
  earlier	
  $200,000	
  award	
  has	
  been	
  vacated	
  by	
  the	
  court	
  as	
  it	
  
should	
  have	
  at	
  the	
  time	
  it	
  granted	
  Lee’s	
  motion	
  for	
  judgment	
  as	
  a	
  matter	
  of	
  law	
  on	
  that	
  point.	
  	
  I	
  have	
  seen	
  the	
  
hocus	
  pocus	
  analysis	
  you	
  provided	
  before	
  but	
  have	
  yet	
  to	
  see	
  evidence	
  of	
  one	
  payment	
  of	
  principal	
  or	
  any	
  interest	
  
payments	
  since	
  Feb	
  2009.	
  	
  At	
  this	
  point	
  from	
  all	
  you	
  have	
  showed	
  me	
  –	
  you	
  still	
  owe	
  the	
  entire	
  $350K	
  principal	
  
plus	
  accrued	
  interest	
  since	
  Feb	
  2009.
	
  
If	
  you	
  believe	
  a	
  meeting	
  is	
  in	
  order	
  -­‐	
  call	
  me	
  with	
  an	
  agenda	
  of	
  what	
  we	
  will	
  to	
  discuss.	
  If	
  you	
  want	
  to	
  arrange	
  a	
  
face	
  to	
  face	
  meeting,	
  I	
  need	
  a	
  rationale	
  for	
  why	
  we	
  should	
  meet.	
  I	
  will	
  contact	
  my	
  client.	
  	
  Thursday	
  and	
  Friday	
  are	
  
obviously	
  bad	
  choices,	
  so	
  call	
  me	
  to	
  discuss	
  a	
  meeting	
  Tuesday	
  or	
  Wednesday.
	
  
Paul	
  Sulla
808	
  933	
  3600
	
  
From: Leonard Horowitz [mailto:len15@mac.com] 
Sent: Monday, December 28, 2009 2:21 PM
To: psulla@aloha.net
Cc: Mary Martin; Mitch Fine; Philip Maise; Jackie Lindenbach; Gary Zamber
Subject: Fwd: Lee Payoff 1/26
 
Mr. Sulla,
 
As I informed you, and Mr. Carroll will certify, Mr. Carroll is withdrawing as our counsel, and I seek to settle 
this matter of alleged outstanding debt to Mr. Hester (vis-a-vis our contested mortgage with Mr. Lee.)
 
Please peruse the Final Signed/Exercised Original AGREEMENT FOR CLOSING ESCROW that supersedes 
mortgage used by Lee to bring this foreclosure complaint against me and our ministry. Lee used this true 
original in his defense filing Nov. 10, 2004, by William J. Rosdil and Paul K. Hamano, in Civ. No. 04-1-0339; 
(See therein: Exhibit B). Mortgage paragraph 19 states that mortgage shall be superseded by this writing. This 
document also appears in Defendants Counterclaims Exihibits.

From: Paul Sulla <psulla@aloha.net>
Subject: RE: Lee Payoff 1/26

Date: December 28, 2009 11:43:46 PM HST
To: 'Leonard Horowitz' <len15@mac.com>
Cc: 'Paul Sulla' <psulla@aloha.net>
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Attached are the following documents:
 
1) Ledger showing monthly payments made to Maise, and acknowledged by Maise, according to garnishment 
orders on Maise's Excel spreadsheet.
 
2) My letter of January 26, 2009, to Lee Noticing him of balloon payment made to satisfy terms of contested 
mortgage debt.
 
3) Initial Draft of AGREEMENT FOR CLOSING ESCROW that I prepared containing 5 (not 3) paragraphs 
proving: 1) Original Agreement was prepared by me on my mac (using resident Post Script mac fonts, both 
Times Roman and Helvetica). Contents of paragraphs 1-4 all made it into FINAL co-signed Original used by 
Lee in his Nov. 10, 2004, filing; it was signed by Lee and me, and witnessed by Jacqueline; it is on record as 
certified original at Island Title company; 2) Paragraph 1 contains most substantive language agreeing on 
insurance foreclosure indemnification; 3) "trailer" was purchased with subject property (as per paragraph 3); 
and 4) Paragraph 5 was agreed by both parties to be deleted from Agreement, thus does not appear in Final 
Signed/Exercised Original AGREEMENT FOR CLOSING ESCROW. 
 
5) Crude initial analysis of AGREEMENT FOR CLOSING ESCROW altered by Lee to bring foreclosure 
complaint. It is obviously: 
a. missing insurance indemnification paragraph; 
b. produced using a second non-mac computer missing Post-Script font capability); 
c. missing witness signature; and 
d. not found in Island Title's certified records. 
 
The jury and Court neglected, due to Carroll's negligence and O'Phelan's false persuasion tactics, found me 
responsible for the altered document without damages. This verdict is ridiculously false and libelous. 
 
I am immediately available for a face-to-face settlement conference with you and Mr. Jason Hester, as it is in 
our mutual interests to remedy this matter as efficiently as possible. I am only planning to be on island till 
Friday.
 
My phone number is 808-965-2112.
 
Sincerely,
 
Leonard G. Horowitz
 
 
Begin forwarded message:

From: Sherri Kane <sherrikane@gmail.com>
Date: December 28, 2009 1:33:37 PM PST
To: len15@mac.com
Subject: Lee Payoff 1/26
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Leonard G. Horowitz          
 

13-3775 Kalapana Highway 
Pahoa, HI   96778 

USA 
Phone: 808-965-2112 

Fax: 555-555-5555 
Email: len@lava.net 

Website:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
January 26, 2009 
 
To: Cecil Loran Lee 
13-811 Malama Street 
Pahoa, HI 96778 

cc: John Carroll, ESQ. 
345 Queen Street Suite 607 
Honolulu HI 96813 

Subject: Note Payoff and Request For Release of Mortgage  
 
References: The Royal Bloodline of David (TRBoD) 
Property: TAX  MAP KEY: (3)  1-3-001:049  and  1-3-001-043 
Address:  13-3775 Kalapana Hawaii, Pahoa HI 96778 
 
Dear Mr. Lee: 
 
On Thursday, January 22, 2009 I attempted to open escrow at First American Title 
Company in Hilo on behalf of all parties interested in the aforementioned mortgage, so 
that all monies due payable by TRBoD would be immediately paid by wire transfer on 
this date as a final payoff of the mortgage. Title company officer Michelle U. Pokipala 
requested that you represent your interests in signing a release of mortgage showing 
proper payments are rendered to release the mortgage respecting outstanding judgements 
against you granted TRBoD and third party intervenor Philip Maise by the Third Circuit 
Court. 
 
The Mortgagee, the Royal Bloodline of David, thus attempted to render a balloon 
payment on your behalf to Mr. Philip B. Maise as one of two judgment debtors to whom 
you owe money.  As you know Mr. Maise obtained Court Orders that made him first lien 
holder on the note to satisfy his first judgment against you, requiring TRBoD, by 
Garnishment Order to pay Mr. Maise a total balance of $118,464.59 (as per the attached 
analysis.) 
 
In addition, Mr. Maise presented a Writ of Execution requiring that you satisfy all 
three of his judgments against you totaling an additional $31,534.11 including interest 
to date. 
 
 
The sum total of your net interest in the Note as of January 15th, 2009 is detailed as 
follows:   
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Monies Due To You By Royal Bloodline of David On The Note: 
 
Principle Due 01/15/2009  $350,000.00 
Payment Due 12/15/2008  $2,333.33 
Payment Due 01/15/2009  $2,333.33 
2 Late Payment Charges   $233.33 
 
Sub Total  $354,899.99 
 
Monies Due To You Per Your Judgment Against Royal Bloodline Of David 
 
Judgment in CV 05-1-0196  $400 
Interest July 22nd, 2008 to January 15th, 2009   $19.37 
Sub Total  $419.37 
 
Total Monies Due To You by TRBoD  $355,319.36  
 
 
Monies You Owe By Court Orders To Philip Maise 
 
Judgments in CV 05-1-0235  $19,033.62 + $6,750.32 
Interest October 25, 2006. to January 15th, 2009  $4,244.76 + $1,505.41 
Sub Total  $31,534.11 
 
Judgment in  CV 01-1-0444  $173,437.77 
Principal Reduction Due To Garnishment  ($54,973.18) 
Sub Total  $118,464.59 
 
Total Monies You Owe To Philip Maise  $149,998.70 
 
Monies You Owe Royal Bloodline of David 
 
Judgments in Case 05-1-0196  $200,000 + $907.98 
Interest July 22nd, 2008 to January 15th, 2009   $9,698.63 + $44.03 
 
Monies You Owe To Royal Bloodline of David $210,650.64 
 
Total Amounts You Owe to TRBoD and Maise $360,649.34 
 
Your Net Interest in Note After Judgments  -$5,329.98 
 
 
In other words, respecting the above accounting, when TRBoD subtracts what you 
owe the ministry since the Court judgment on July 22, 2008, and satisfies judgments 
to Maise to free his lien upon our property, you will owe Maise $5,329.98 that he 
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may be in a position of forgive, providing you show goodwill by signing at close of 
escrow the release of mortgage. 
 
Therefore, upon this basis you are hereby officially notified of the following: 
 
1. The Royal Bloodline of David (TRBoD) shall comply with the Garnishment 
Order and satisfy the remaining balance of  Maise's first judgment against you in full.  
This will reduce the amount owed to you by $118,464.59. 
2. TRBoD shall utilize their judgment against you to offset debt they owe you by 
$210,650.64. 
3. TRBoD requests your consent to pay to Maise, as he has requested on his and 
your behalf, $26,204.13 (of TRBoD remaining debt to you) as payment against your 
debt to Maise of $31,534.11. 
4. That after such payments and credits, The Royal Bloodline of David will have 
satisfied your Note and judgment against them in full.  Total payouts and credits 
$355,319.36. 
 
By this letter, you have been legally and lawfully informed, that TRBoD has done 
everything, and is doing everything, in its power to satisfy the “balloon payment” 
required by the note, as directed by the Court’s Garnishment Order, final judgment in 
CV 05-1-0196, and remedial expedience in bringing closure to financial and legal 
contests regarding this note and encumbered property. 
 
You will be informed of any date set for escrow closing; and you are expected to sign 
the release of mortgage upon receipt of proof of payment as stated above. Should you 
fail, for any reason, to neglect these duties in violation of HRS §506-8 provided 
below, you will be held accountable for compounding interest on your debts along 
with attorneys fees required to comply with the following statue: 
 
Hawaii Revised Statue Requires HRS §506-8  Release of mortgages of real 
property or fixtures.  The mortgagee of real property or the record assignee of a 
mortgage interest shall provide to the mortgagor a release of mortgage upon full 
satisfaction of the mortgage and discharge of any secured debt.  The instrument shall 
be duly acknowledged, shall sufficiently describe the mortgage that has been 
satisfied, and be recordable in the bureau of conveyances or office of the assistant 
registrar of the land court, or both, as appropriate. 
 
 
Sincerely yours, 
 
_____________________. 
The Royal Bloodline of David 
By: Leonard G. Horowitz, Overseer 
 
And 
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_____________________. 
Leonard G. Horowitz 
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Dear Leonard:
Cc john Carroll

See the attached e-mail to Phil Maise. I have recommended to Jason that for
settlement purposes he accept the $150,000 as principal paid down by you on
the outstanding $350,000 note paid together with all interest due on the
note since January 15, 2009. This is consistent with you representations and
Phil Maise's. While we have come up with a lesser amount in our
calculations, if we can settle this matter based upon this amount as paid in
principal for now - it gives us a firm foundation to settle the remaining
balances. 

Accordingly if the $150,000 was paid in full on or about January 15, 2009
then there is left $200,000 in principal plus accrued interest since January
2009 to January 2010 of $20,000 (10% of $200K) for a total of $220,000 due
on the outstanding note and mortgage. If you agree to proceed with this
$220,000 amount outstanding, conditioned upon the outstanding appeal, then
we can now respond and begin to negotiate a settlement of the entire
balance.  Before we counter your prior $100,000 offered settlement - please
indicate if this is a figure we can agree to start with. 

One more thing. There is also another $25,000 note that was executed and
delivered at the same time as the $350,000 note and mortgage. This note only
begins to accrue in January 2009. It remains unpaid. I have not brought this
up before but my client also expects to resolve this outstanding obligation
in our negotiation for the discharge and release of the notes and mortgage.
Do you have a position on this 2nd Note that is different than the terms of
the Note? Please advice on this matter as well.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Paul Sulla   

-----Original Message-----
From: Paul Sulla [mailto:psulla@aloha.net] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 19, 2010 2:38 PM
To: 'Philip Maise'
Cc: 'len15@mac.com'; 'Paul Sulla'
Subject: RE: Maise Bank Receipts

Dear Phil;

I have gone through the records and did not find any detailed accounting of
the payments. At this stage I will recommend to my client to accept the
reporting that you have been paid off in full. I see you claim another $5000

From: Paul Sulla <psulla@aloha.net>
Subject: RE: Maise Bank Receipts

Date: January 19, 2010 3:04:57 PM HST
To: len15@mac.com
Cc: johncarro001@hawaii.rr.com
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outstanding. Given the situation I will not debate this amount further and
rather will await your return to take it up with you if you chose. If we
count all the funds claimed as paid by Leonard it would appear you have been
paid in full on everything - but we can leave this for another day. 

The main point for now is that you and Leonard have claimed that $150K was
paid to on the principal of the $350K note along with interest through
January 2009 to you. While my figures show differences I will propose we
accept this as a starting point in our negotiations with Leonard so as to
move on and get to the remaining issues.  

Thank you for your attention to this past matter. Go back to sailing!

Paul Sulla 

      

Defendants' Memo Exhibit pg. 19



Dear	
  Mr.	
  Horowitz;
	
  
My	
  client’s	
  offer	
  is	
  that	
  he	
  will	
  accept	
  $200,000	
  as	
  outstanding	
  principal	
  and	
  $26,000	
  as	
  accrued	
  interest	
  on	
  that	
  amount	
  since	
  January	
  15,	
  2009	
  to	
  
February	
  14,	
  2010	
  ($2000	
  per	
  month	
  @	
  10%	
  statutory	
  interest)	
  to	
  release	
  his	
  mortgage.	
  	
  With	
  all	
  respect	
  to	
  your	
  willingness	
  to	
  come	
  forward,	
  he	
  has	
  
rejected	
  your	
  earlier	
  oral	
  	
  offer	
  of	
  $100,000	
  but	
  will	
  entertain	
  other	
  offers	
  closer	
  to	
  the	
  amount	
  due	
  and	
  owing.	
  	
  Mr.	
  Hester	
  did	
  acknowledge	
  that	
  he	
  would	
  
like	
  to	
  settle	
  this	
  matter	
  with	
  you	
  and	
  the	
  timing	
  of	
  the	
  payment	
  could	
  impact	
  his	
  decision	
  on	
  any	
  other	
  offer	
  you	
  present.	
  	
  He	
  does	
  not	
  however	
  believe	
  
that	
  the	
  $100,000	
  offered	
  	
  is	
  fair	
  or	
  even	
  close	
  to	
  an	
  amount	
  he	
  could	
  consider.
	
  
As	
  to	
  the	
  2	
  forms	
  of	
  Agreement	
  for	
  closing	
  escrow	
  presented	
  by	
  you	
  below	
  concerning	
  the	
  $25,000	
  note,	
  the	
  judgment	
  is	
  clear.	
  It	
  was	
  you	
  that	
  the	
  jury	
  
found	
  had	
  altered	
  or	
  forged	
  the	
  form	
  fraudulently	
  –	
  so	
  why	
  should	
  I	
  believe	
  your	
  representations	
  in	
  this	
  regard	
  now?	
  	
  A	
  separate	
  writing	
  like	
  this	
  one	
  
attached	
  would	
  not	
  supersede	
  the	
  terms	
  of	
  the	
  written	
  note	
  if	
  there	
  is	
  a	
  gross	
  difference	
  in	
  the	
  terms.
	
  
I	
  have	
  reviewed	
  the	
  $25,000	
  promissory	
  note	
  and	
  see	
  that	
  you	
  handwritten	
  in	
  that	
  the	
  payments	
  commence	
  upon	
  the	
  release	
  of	
  the	
  mortgage.	
  This	
  is	
  a	
  bit	
  
confusing	
  and	
  that	
  is	
  why	
  I	
  am	
  proceeding	
  with	
  the	
  $350,000	
  note	
  and	
  mortgage	
  first.	
  The	
  signature	
  of	
  Loran	
  Lee	
  allegedly	
  approving	
  this	
  significant	
  
alteration	
  of	
  the	
  terms	
  of	
  the	
  note	
  appears	
  to	
  be	
  another	
  forgery.	
  	
  It	
  seems	
  that	
  you	
  were	
  trying	
  to	
  bargain	
  for	
  an	
  unsecured	
  loan	
  to	
  commence	
  against	
  
you	
  once	
  you	
  paid	
  off	
  the	
  $350,000	
  however	
  this	
  is	
  ambiguous	
  inasmuch	
  as	
  the	
  note	
  term	
  starts	
  January	
  15,	
  2009	
  and	
  interest	
  begins	
  to	
  run	
  from	
  that	
  
time.	
  My	
  read	
  is	
  that	
  if	
  this	
  alteration	
  holds	
  up	
  the	
  interest	
  is	
  running	
  against	
  you	
  but	
  that	
  the	
  note	
  cannot	
  be	
  enforced	
  against	
  you	
  under	
  the	
  existing	
  
mortgage	
  or	
  while	
  it	
  is	
  in	
  place.
	
  
I	
  am	
  recommending	
  that	
  we	
  take	
  up	
  the	
  $25,000	
  note	
  once	
  we	
  collect	
  on	
  the	
  original	
  $350,000	
  mortgage.	
  The	
  $25,000	
  note	
  could	
  therefore	
  will	
  be	
  
another	
  consideration	
  if	
  we	
  can	
  reach	
  a	
  settlement	
  of	
  the	
  larger	
  note.	
  	
  This	
  means	
  that	
  we	
  will	
  seek	
  $200,000	
  on	
  the	
  1st	
  plus	
  $25,000	
  principal	
  on	
  the	
  2nd	
  
and	
  $26,000	
  accrued	
  interest	
  on	
  the	
  1st	
  note	
  for	
  now	
  =	
  a	
  total	
  due	
  and	
  owing	
  thru	
  February	
  14,	
  2010	
  of	
  $251,000	
  increasing	
  @	
  10%	
  per	
  annum	
  on	
  the	
  
$200,000	
  or	
  $2,000	
  per	
  month.	
  If	
  we	
  don’t	
  settle	
  than	
  we	
  will	
  probably	
  proceed	
  on	
  the	
  2nd	
  note	
  (including	
  reasonable	
  attorney	
  fees)	
  once	
  the	
  foreclosure	
  
of	
  the	
  1st	
  is	
  resolved.	
  	
  Even	
  if	
  you	
  unfortunately	
  lose	
  the	
  property	
  this	
  will	
  not	
  have	
  any	
  impact	
  on	
  the	
  enforceability	
  of	
  the	
  2nd	
  note.
	
  
By	
  this	
  response	
  you	
  can	
  tell	
  that	
  we	
  are	
  interested	
  in	
  a	
  settlement.	
  We	
  have	
  endeavored	
  to	
  determine	
  the	
  full	
  outstanding	
  balance	
  due.	
  I	
  believed	
  this	
  
involves	
  a	
  compromise	
  of	
  about	
  $22,000	
  	
  of	
  principal	
  over	
  what	
  my	
  accounting	
  would	
  establish	
  going	
  over	
  all	
  the	
  payments	
  Maise	
  was	
  entitled	
  on	
  his	
  2	
  
judgments	
  against	
  Lee.	
  Mr.	
  Hester	
  has	
  compromised	
  to	
  leave	
  the	
  balance	
  due	
  of	
  $200,000	
  principal	
  	
  plus	
  $26,000	
  interest	
  from	
  January	
  15,	
  2009	
  to	
  
February	
  14,	
  2010	
  for	
  a	
  total	
  of	
  $226,000	
  .	
  This	
  is	
  the	
  full	
  amount	
  we	
  will	
  seek	
  in	
  proceeding	
  with	
  the	
  collection	
  of	
  this	
  matter.	
  	
  If,	
  however,	
  you	
  would	
  like	
  
to	
  resolve	
  this	
  balance	
  and	
  avoid	
  additional	
  interest,	
  attorney’s	
  fees	
  and	
  costs	
  in	
  the	
  collection	
  of	
  the	
  above	
  amount,	
  then	
  make	
  an	
  offer	
  including	
  the	
  
payment	
  of	
  the	
  additional	
  $25,000.	
  	
  Mr.	
  Hester	
  will	
  fairly	
  consider	
  all	
  offers.
	
  
Thank	
  you
	
  
Paul	
  Sulla
From: Leonard Horowitz [mailto:len15@mac.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 26, 2010 3:11 PM
To: Paul Sulla
Cc: John S. Carroll
Subject: Re: SECOND NOTICE TO PERFORM INQUIRY REASONABLE and FINAL SETTLEMENT OFFER
 
Dear Mr. Sulla,
 
I request that you send me a copy of your proposed settlement agreement reflecting our previous discussions.
 
Regarding the $25,000.00 alleged note Mr. Hester "inherited," please review the following points and attached documents: 
 
1) You are required to perform an INQUIRY REASONABLE pertaining to your reference regarding this $25K alleged note (See attachment.) This 
"writing" that supersedes the mortgage. If you neglect this writing further, you may be liable for malpractice, ethics violations, and a countersuit 
for conspiring with your client to continue LEE's case of obfuscated extortion, fraud, and forgery, to continue harassing and extending damages 
from this case against me now extending six years.
 
2) Read that note again more carefully this time as it pertains to your false claim that interest began to accumulate in January, 2009. That document 
is KEY TO THIS ENTIRE LITIGATION. The mortgage would not exist were it not for this document that officially supersedes the mortgage. It 

From: Paul Sulla <psulla@aloha.net>
Subject: SETTLEMENT OFFER

Date: January 26, 2010 5:11:23 PM HST
To: 'Leonard Horowitz' <len15@mac.com>
Cc: "'John S. Carroll'" <johncarro001@hawaii.rr.com>

 
4 Attachments, 315 KB
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states very clearly what the terms are. Since your client has not provided a release of mortgage, there is zero interest in that alleged note, nor will 
there ever be due to the violation of Mr. Lee's covenants in that agreement.
 
3) More substantively, if attorney Carroll's appeal is unsuccessful in reversing this perversion of justice you have effected by his neglect of 
appearance and neglect of objections, you may be countersued along with your client for neglecting the aforementioned, and for increasing 
damages to defendants now totaling more than $1 million from this ongoing harassment and conspiracy to defraud myself and my co-
defendants/cross claimants.
 
4) IF your vacating of our jury award stands, it only means we bought a "Bed & Breakfast" from Mr. Hester's benefactor, Mr. Lee, that cost us 
$2,333.33 per month all these years, that: could not legally be used as a Bed & Breakfast. Add to these losses zero revenue from guests claimed by 
Lee to be approximately $2,500 monthly. Add attorney's litigation expenses, plus special damages for fraud pled "with particularity" (in any 
pending litigation) and you will be hard pressed to defend against a counter claim against a Corporation Sole you established that represents Lee's 
estate. Assuming that estate has zero assets, as is alleged, your time will be far better spent than to try to win our eviction from this property.
 
So, send me the settlement paperwork you wish me to examine based on our previous discussions, and we may be able to advance a prompt 
settlement.
 
Sincerely,
 
Leonard G. Horowitz 
 
 
 
 

 
 
CERTIFIED COPY OF ORIGINAL BELOW
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PAYMENTS MADE ON $550,000.00 PURCHASE BY THE BUYERS, 
LEONARD G. HOROWITZ AND THE ROYAL BLOODLINE OF DAVID, 
TO THE SELLER, CECIL LORAN LEE (AND GARNISHER, PHILLIP 

MAISE), JANUARY 15, 2004, THROUGH FEBRUARY 27, 2009.

EVIDENCE OF PAYMENT          PAYMENT DATE	  BUYER DEBIT ($)	      BUYER CREDIT ($)

Combined Closing Statement		       1-15-04		        550,000		         200,000.00
Cancelled Checks 	 # 2025		       2-20-04		   				    2333.33
 			   # 2135		       3-08-04		   				    2333.33
 			   # 2148		       4-10-04		   				    2333.33
			   # 2518	      	       5-29-04		   				    2333.33
			   # 2527		       7-10-04		   				    2333.33
			   # 2543		       8-01-04		   				    2333.33
 			   # 2556		       9-03-04		   				    2333.33
 			   # 2148		       4-10-04		   				    2333.33
			   # 2518	      	       5-29-04		   				    2333.33
			   # 2527		       7-10-04		   				    2333.33
			   # 2543		       8-01-04		   				    2333.33
			          Garnishment Confusion delays 4 payments to Jan. 13, 05 (see below)
			   # 2596		       1-13-05 (four months payment issued)		  9333.32
 			   # 2603		       2-07-05		   				    2333.33
 			   # 2621		       4-07-05		   				    2333.33
			   # 2623	      	       5-03-05		   				    2333.33		
			   # 2632	      	       5-30-05 (June payment)		   		  2333.33
			   # 2637		       7-01-05		   				    2333.33
			   # 2547		       8-05-05		   				    2333.33
 			   # Dif. Accnt.	       9-06-05		   				    2333.33
 			   # 2654		       10-12-05		   				    2333.33
			   # 2658	      	       11-02-05		   				    2333.33
			   # 2667		       12-05-05		   				    2333.33
			   # 2670		       01-03-06		   				    2333.33
			   # 2685		       02-15-06		   				    2333.33
			   # 2691		       03-10-06		   				    2333.33
			   # 2699		       04-20-06		   				    2333.33
			   # 2711		       05-03-06		   				    2333.33
			   # 2720		       05-29-06 (August payment)		   	 2333.33
			   # 2721		       07-27-06		   				    2333.33
			   # 2725		       08-15-06		   				    2333.33
			   # 2741		       09-27-06		   				    2333.33
			   # 2749		       11-04-06 (October payment)		   	 2333.33
			   # 2755		       11-21-06		   				    2333.33
			   # 2767		       01-04-07					      	 2333.33
			   # 2901		       02-02-07					      	 2333.33
			   Lee’s Bankruptcy Filing Puts All Payments on Hold
			   # 2928		       06-29-07 (Five mos. payments Mar. - July)       11,666.65
			   # 2947		       11-03-07					      	 9333.33
			   # 2885		       02-07-08					      	 6999.99
			   # 2806		       04-10-08					      	 2333.33
			   # 2796		       10-20-08					               13,999.99
			   # 5903945	       02-27-09					               26,204.13
			   # Wire transfer      02-02-09					               64,000.00
			   # 2855		       02-03-09					               64,000.00
TOTAL PAYMENTS TO PLAINTIFF ON NOTE......................................................... $487,203.96
CREDIT $100,000.00 IN CONTRACTED EARLY PAYMENT PROHIBITED...........$587,203.96
CREDIT $907.96 IN JUDGMENT CREDIT FROM CIV. NO. 05-1-0196....................$588,111.94
....
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Beth Chrisman 
Forensic Document Examiner 
13437 Ventura Blvd, Ste 213 

Sherman Oaks CA 91423 
Phone: 310-957-2521   Fax: 310-861-1614  

E-mail: beth@handwritingexpertcalifornia.com 
www.HandwritingExpertCalifornia.com 

C.V. of Beth Chrisman              Page 1 of 2 

 
CURRICULUM VITAE 
 
I am, Beth Chrisman, a court qualified Forensic Document Examiner.  Beginning my career in 2006, 
I have examined over 500 document examination cases involving over 6500 documents.  I trained 
with the International School of Forensic Document Examination and have apprenticed under a 
leading court-qualified Forensic Document Expert. 
  
Forensic Examination Provided For: 
Disputed documents or signatures including: wills, checks, contracts, deeds, account ledgers, 
medical records, and autograph authentication.  Investigation and analysis including: questioned 
signatures, suspect documents, forgeries, identity theft, anonymous letters, alterations, 
obliterations, erasures, typewritten documents, altered medical records, graffiti, handwritten 
numbers, and computerized and handwritten documents. 
 
Education 
• Bachelor of Science Specializing in Prosthetics and Orthotics from the University of Texas 

Southwestern Medical Center at Dallas 
 
• International School of Forensic Document Examination:  Certified Forensic Document 

Examination, Graduation Date July 2008 
Specific Areas of Training: 

Handwriting Identification and Discrimination, Signature Comparison, Techniques for 
Distinguishing Forged Signatures, Disguised Handwriting, Altered Numbers, Anonymous 
Writing, Laboratory Procedures, Forensic Microscopy and Forensic Photography, Identifying 
Printing Methods, Papers and Watermarks, Factors that Affect Writing, Demonstrative 
Evidence Training, Demonstrative Evidence in the High-Tech World, Forgery Detection 
Techniques, Detection of Forged Checks, Document Image Enhancement, Graphic Basis for 
Handwriting Comparison, Ethics in Business and the Legal System, Mock Courtroom Trails 
 

• American Institute of Applied Science; 101Q Questioned Documents course completed  
 
• 3 year on-the-job apprenticeship with Bart Baggett, a court qualified document examiner and the 

president of the International School of Forensic Document Examination, October 2006 – October 
2009. 
Apprenticeship Included: 

Gathering documents, setting up case files, scanning and photographing documents, assisting 
with on-site examinations, interacting as client liaison with attorneys and clients, accounting 
and billing, peer reviews, preparing court exhibits, directed and witnessed client hand written 
exemplars, as well as reviewed and edited official opinion letters and reports for Mr. Baggett’s 
office.  I managed 204 cases consisting of 2157 documents during this time period. 
 
Furthermore, I began taking active individual cases that were mentored and/or peer reviewed 
by Bart Baggett. 
 

• ACFEI Conference October 2009, Las Vegas, NV. (American College of Forensic Examiners 
International) Attended specific lectures on ink and paper counterfeiting by FBI personnel. 
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Beth Chrisman 
Forensic Document Examiner 
13437 Ventura Blvd, Ste 213 

Sherman Oaks CA 91423 
Phone: 310-957-2521   Fax: 310-861-1614  

E-mail: beth@handwritingexpertcalifornia.com 
www.HandwritingExpertCalifornia.com 

C.V. of Beth Chrisman              Page 2 of 2 

 
 
CURRICULUM VITAE Cont. 
 
Further Qualifications: 
I am the Director of the International School of Forensic Document Examination; creating 
curriculum, choosing textbooks, creating schedules and overseeing student apprentice qualifications 
for students worldwide.  I teach and mentor students worldwide, including students in the United 
States, New Zealand, Australia, India and Slovakia.  I also peer review cases for other working 
document examiners.   
 
 
Laboratory Equipment: 
Numerous magnifying devices including 30x, 20x and 10x loupes, Light Tracer light box, protractor, 
calipers, metric measuring devices, slope protractor and letter frequency plate, handwriting letter 
slant and comparison plate, typewriter measurement plate, type angle plate, digital photography 
equipment, zPix 26x-130x zoon digital hand-held microscope, zOrb 35x digital microscope, an 
illuminated stereo microscope, Compaq Presario R3000, HP PC, 2 high resolution printers, 2 digital 
scanners, 1 high resolution facsimile machine, and a copy machine. 
 
 
Library 
Numerous forensic document examination titles and other handwriting reference materials. 
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Beth Chrisman 
Forensic Document Examiner 

13437 Ventura Blvd, Suite 213 

Sherman Oaks, CA 91423 

Phone: 310-957-2521   Fax: 310-861-1614  

E-mail: beth@handwritingexpertcalifornia.com 

www.HandwritingExpertCalifornia.com 

 

LEVELS OF OPINION-BASED ON ASTM GUIDELINES FOR EXPRESSING CONCLUSIONS 

Since the observations made by the examiner relate to the product of the human behavior there are a 

large number of variables that could contribute to limiting the examiner’s ability to express an opinion 

confidently.  These factors include the amount, degree of variability, complexity and contemporaneity of 

the questioned and/or specimen writings.  To allow for these limitations a scale is used which has four 

levels on either side of an inconclusive result.  These levels are: 

 Identification / Elimination 

May be expressed as ‘The writer of the known documents wrote / did not write the questioned writing.’  

This opinion is used when the examiner denotes no doubt in their opinion; this is the highest degree of 

confidence expressed by a document examiner. 

 Strong Probability 

May be expressed as ‘There is a strong probability the writer of the known documents wrote / did not 

write the questioned writing.’  This opinion is used when the evidence is very persuasive, yet some critical 

feature or quality is missing; however, the examiner is virtually certain in their opinion. 

 Probable 

May be expressed as ‘It is probable the writer of the known documents wrote / did not write the 

questioned writing.’  This opinion is used when the evidence points strongly toward / against the known 

writer; however, the evidence falls short of the virtually certain degree of confidence. 

 Evidence to Suggest 

May be expressed as ‘there is evidence to suggest the writer of the known documents wrote / did not 

write the questioned writing.’  This opinion is used when there is an identifiable limitation on the 

comparison process.  The evidence may have few features which are of significance for handwriting 

comparisons purposes, but those features are in agreement with another body of writing. 

 Inconclusive 

May be expressed as ‘no conclusion could be reached as to whether the writer of the known documents 

wrote / did not write the questioned writing.’  This is the zero point of the confidence scale.  It is used 

when there are significantly limiting factors, such as disguise in the questioned and/or known writing or a 

lack of comparable writing and the examiner does not have even a leaning one way or another. 
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DECLARATION OF BETH CHRISMAN 

I, BETH CHRISMAN, hereby declare as follows: 

1. I am an Expert Document Examiner and court qualified expert witness in the field of 

questioned documents in the State of California. I am over the age of eighteen years, am of sound 

mind, having never been convicted of a felony or crime of moral turpitude; I am competent in all 

respects to make this Declaration. I have personal knowledge of the matters declared herein, and if 

called to testify, I could and would competently testify thereto. 

I have studied, was trained and hold a certification in the examination, comparison, analysis 9 2. 

10 and identification of handwriting, discrimination and identification of writing, altered numbers and 

11 

12 

13 

14 

altered documents, handwriting analysis, trait analysis, including the discipline of examining 

signatures. I have served as an expert within pending litigation matters and I have lectured and 

taught handwriting related classes. A true and correct copy of my current Curriculum Vitae 

15 ("C.V.") is attached as "Exhibit A". 

Request: I was asked to analyze a certified copy of the ARTICLES OF 16 3. 

17 INCORPORATION, CORPORATION SOLE FOR ECCLESIASTICAL PURPOSES for the 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Corporation Sole of THE OFFICE OF THE OVERSEER, A CORPORATION SOLE AND HIS 

SUCCESSORS, OVERJFOR THE POPULAR ASSSEMBL Y OF REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF 

BELIEVERS filed with the State of Hawaii Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs. I 

have attached this document as EXHIBIT B, Pages 1 through 8. 

23 4. Basis of Opinion: The basis for handwriting identification is that writing habits are not 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

instinctive or hereditary but are complex processes that are developed gradually through habit and 

that handwriting is unique to each individual. Further, the basic axiom is that no one person writes 

exactly the same way twice and no two people write exactly the same. Thus writing habits or 

individual characteristics distinguish one person's handwriting from another. 

Page I of4 
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3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Transferred or transposed signatures will lack any evidence of pressure of a writing 

instrument. Additionally, due to modem technology in the form of copiers, scanners, and computer 

software that can capture documents as well as edit documents and photos it has become quite easy 

to transfer a signature from one document to another. However, there will always be a source 

document and in many cases the signature will remain unchanged. The fact that there is more than 

one signature that is exactly the same is in direct opposition to one of the basic principles in 

handwriting identification. 

A process of analysis, comparison and evaluation is conducted between the document(s). 

Based on the conclusions of the expert, an opinion will be expressed. The opinions are derived 

from the ASTM Standard Terminology for Expressing Conclusions for Forensic Document 

Examiners. 

5. Observations and Opinions: 

PAGE NUMBERING: 

a. This is an 8 page document with the first six pages having a fax footer dated May 26, 2009 

and the last 2 pages having a fax footer of May 28, 2009. 

18 b. Further, the first four pages are numbered as such, the fifth page has no original number 

19 designation, the sixth page has the numeral 2, and the last two pages are labeled 1 and 2. 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

c. There is not one consistent page numbering system or text identification within the 

document pages that indicates all pages are part of one document. 

DOCUMENT PAGES: 

d. Page 6 and Page 8 are both General Certification pages and contain the same text, exact 

25 same signature and exact same handwritten '8' for the day. Since no one person signs their name 

26 exactly the same way twice, one of these documents does not contain an authentic signature. 

27 

28 

Page 2 of4 
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1 

2 

Additionally, no one person writes exactly the same way twice thus the numeral '8' is also not 

authentic on one of the documents. 

3 e. It is inconclusive if one of the documents is the source or if neither is the source document. 

There is no way to know if the signature of Cecil Loran Lee was an original prior to faxing 4 f. 

5 or if it was a copy of a copy or the generation of the copy if a copy was used to fax the form. 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

PAGES5AND6 

g. Page 6 is a General Certification appearing to be attached to the previous page, however, 

Page 5 of this set of documents references a Gwen Hillman and Gwen Hillman clearly is not the 

signature on the Certification. Additionally, there is no Page number on the Certificate of Evidence 

of Appointment that actually links it to the next page, the General Certification of a Cecil Loran 

Lee. 

h. Further, the fax footer shows that Page 5 is Page 13 of the fax, where page 4 is Faxed page 

5 and page 6 is fax page 7; so there is inconsistency in the overall document regarding the first six 

pages. 

1. There is no way to know based on the fax copy and limited handwriting if the same person 

wrote the '8' on pages 5 and 6. There's no real evidence these pages go together outside the order 

they were stapled together in the Certified Copy. 

PAGE 8. 

J. Page 8 does have an additional numeral '2' added to the original numeral 8 to make '28.' 

a. The Please see EXHIBIT 3 for levels of expressing opinions. 

6. Opinion: EXHIBIT B, The ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION, CORPORATION SOLE 

25 FOR ECCLESIASTICAL PURPOSES for the Corporation Sole of THE OFFICE OF THE 

26 OVERSEER, A CORPORATION SOLE AND HIS SUCCESSORS, OVER/FOR THE POPULAR 

27 ASSSEMBLY OF REVITALIZE, A GOSPEL OF BELIEVERS filed with the State of Hawaii 

28 

Page 3 of4 
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1 

2 

3 

Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs contains page( s) that are not authentic in nature 

but have been duplicated, transferred and altered. Further, the lack of proper page numbering and 

consistency within the page number makes the document suspicious. 

4 7. 

5 

Declaration: 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 

6 

7 

8 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on the 12th day of June, 2015, 

in Sherman Oaks, California. 

Page 4 of 4 
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(/)
#1 in Rural Real Estate Online

Unique, Luxury Home with Natural Steam
Vents
13-3775 Pahoa Kalapana Road, Pahoa (/Pahoa-HI/all-land/ ) ,
Hawaii (/Hawaii/ ) 96778 - Hawaii County (/Hawaii-County-
HI/all-land/ )

$975,000 17.11 Acres

4 beds 4 Bathrooms, 2 ½ Bathrooms 3984 Sq.Ft.

Residential Property (/Hawaii-County-
HI/Residential-Property/)

Available

Photo (27)

Property ID 4540024

Description

This architect designed 4 bedroom / 4.5 bathroom private residence has 2 volcanic steam

vents! A building and benches have been installed - making this your own private sauna!

People from around the globe travel to the slopes of Kilauea Volcano to enjoy basking in

natural steam vents. Here you have the opportunity to have your own on your private

property!

But the steam vents are only one of the special features of this property. The light-filled

home, designed by noted architect, Lucky Bennett, has soaring open-beamed ceilings. On

the first floor is a large open-concept living area. The huge windows allow views across the

acreage, pools, steam vents and down to the ocean on the horizon. There are 3 bedrooms,

all en-suite, on the ground floor. The second floor has a large open living area with a large

separate area for sleeping and dining. Off the second floor is an enormous yoga deck

overlooking the gardens, steam vents, and the blue Pacific on the horizon. Upstairs on the

Kelly H. Moran, REALTOR,
CCIM, CIPS
Hilo Brokers, Ltd.

View Phone #

SAVE  (/shared/includes/sendfriend.cfm?inv_id=4540SHARE  (/shared/includes/createFlyer.PRINT

Unique, Luxury Home with Natural Steam Vents https://www.landsofamerica.com/property/13-3775-Pahoa-Kalapan...

1 of 5 11/5/17, 9:42 AM
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Contact Agent
Fill out this form to contact Agent about this property

Name

Phone number

Email address

Comments

Tax Data (Show Tax Data)

third floor is the huge master suite with panoramic views and a private balcony.

The property covers over 17 acres, including TMK 3-1-3-1-43. There is a large in-ground pool and

a large pond stocked with catfish for fishing if you like.

Resources
Virtual Tour    (https://my.matterport.com/show/?m=bMyivauCk8f&ts=1)

Map data ©2017 Google Imagery ©2017 , DigitalGlobe(

Layers

(https://landsofamerica.com)

Kelly H. Moran, REALTOR,
CCIM, CIPS
Hilo Brokers, Ltd.

View Phone #

SAVE  (/shared/includes/sendfriend.cfm?inv_id=4540024&site_id=0)SHARE  (/shared/includes/createFlyer.cfm?inv_id=4540024)PRINT

Report a map error (https://www.google.com/maps/@19.442595,-154.941855,17z/data=!3m1!1e3!10m1!1e1!12b1?source=apiv3&rapsrc=apiv3)https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=19.442595,-154.941855&z=17&t=h&hl=en-US&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3)

Unique, Luxury Home with Natural Steam Vents https://www.landsofamerica.com/property/13-3775-Pahoa-Kalapan...

2 of 5 11/5/17, 9:42 AM
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GENERAL INFO ANNUAL FILINGS OFFICERS STOCKS OTHER FILINGS BUY AVAILABLE DOCS

You are here: BREG Online Services Begins with   Search         Cart

Home - BREG

BREG Online Services

Annual Business Filing

Search for a Business Entity

Purchase Documents Online
NEW

Purchase Certificate of Good
Standing

Authenticate a Certificate of
Good Standing

Register a Business

Entity List Builder

Contact BREG

Technical Support

Feedback

Create an Account

PAUL J. SULLA, JR., ATTORNEY AT LAW A LAW
CORPORATION
DOMESTIC PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Officers

NAME OFFICE  DATE 

SULLA,PAUL J P/V/T/D Jul 1, 2007 

EMERY,GLORIA S Jul 1, 2009 

Subscription Services  Terms of Use  Privacy Policy  ADA Compliance  State Portal  Comments  Contact Us
Copyright © 2008 State of Hawaii. All rights reserved.

View in: Mobile | Classic

BREG Online Services - powered by eHawaii.gov https://hbe.ehawaii.gov/documents/business.html?fileNumber=...
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